Public Document Pack

“ HYNDBURN

=nme 1 NE place to be
o/ 2 an excellent council

Resources Overview and Scr Committee _»

Thursday, 27 October 2016 at 10.00 am,
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington

Membership
Chair: Councillor Abdul Khan (in the Chair)

Councillors Tim O'Kane, Jenny Nedwell, Lisa Allen, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Terry Hurn and
Paddy Short

Cooptees: lan Ormerod

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
2. Minutes of Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

To submit the Minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 6™ September 2016 for approval as a correct record.

Recommended - That the Minutes be received and approved as a
correct record.

3. Town Centre Viability (Pages 7 - 8)

To submit a report relating to Accrington Town Centre.

Recommended - That the report be considered and a decision made on
whether to further scrutinise any issues raised.

LARGE PRINT Telephone Enquiries: Monica Bell, Democratic Services (01254) 380114
LE . .
A’ Email: monica.bell@hyndburnbc.gov.uk
Published on Friday, 14" October 2016
Page 1 of 2




Regeneration and Housing Business Plan (Pages 9 - 46)

To submit an update report on progress made in delivering the Regeneration and
Housing Service.

Recommended - That the report be noted and the comments of the
Committee on progress made with the delivery of the
Regeneration and Housing Business Plan be sought.

Exclusion of the Public

Recommended - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from
the meeting during the following item, when it is
likely, in view of the nature of the proceedings that
there will otherwise be disclosure of exempt
information within the Paragraph at Schedule 12A of
the Act specified at the item.

Land Assets Update (Pages 47 - 54)

(The report will contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972,
Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any patrticular person (including the authority holding that information))

To update the Committee on Asset Activity.

Recommended - That the report be considered.

Page 2 of 2



Agenda Item 2.

RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6th September, 2016

Present: Councillor Abdul Khan (in the Chair),
Councillors Stephen Button, Terry Hurn and Jenny Nedwell

In Attendance: Leader of the Council (Councillor Miles Parkinson)
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regeneration (Councillor Clare Cleary)
Portfolio Holder for Resources (Councillor Gareth Molineux)
Councillors Tony Dobson and Paul Thompson

Apologies: Councillors Lisa Allen, Tim O'Kane, Paddy Short and lan Ormerod (Co-
optee)

144  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted from The Mayor (Councillor Tim O’Kane),
Councillors Lisa Allen and Paddy Short and lan Ormerod (Co-optee).

145 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations.
146  Minutes of Meetings

The Minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
19" July 2016 and the Minutes of the Extra-Ordinary meeting of that Committee held on
11™ August 2016 were submitted for approval as correct records.

Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as correct
records.

147  Appointment of Co-optees

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report relating to applications received from
members of the public for co-option to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. There were
currently two co-optee vacancies on the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee and
two applications had been received for co-option to the Resources Overview and Scrutiny
Committee. The Council’'s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule C2 required the
Committee to consider applications from members of the public and make a decision on
whether or not to recommend to Full Council that the applicants be appointed.

Councillor Tony Dobson gave background information on the applicants. The Leader of the
Council (Councillor Miles Parkinson) indicated that when applications had been opened up
to the public rather than just Honorary Aldermen, it had been envisaged that the co-optees
would be professional people and non-political and would not have stood for election as
local councillors for a number of years.

71 Page 3



148

149

Resolved (1) That in view of the fact that Paul Barton was an
Honorary Alderman and had no intention of standing for
election as a local councillor, Full Council be
recommended to approve his appointment as a co-
optee on the Resources Overview and Scrutiny
Committee; and,

(2) That, in light of the comments made by the Leader of
the Council, the Leader’s Policy Development Board be
requested to look at the criteria for the appointment of
co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

Responses of Cabinet to Reports of Overview and Scrutiny - Work Programmes

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted an update report on the responses of the
Cabinet to a report submitted by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees in relation to the
2016/17 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes. The draft Work Programmes were
appended to the report and had been submitted to Cabinet on 31% August 2016. The
contents of the Work Programmes had been noted and Cabinet had agreed that a joint
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be held in February 2017 to consider the
topic of Combined Authorities.

Resolved (1) That the Cabinet response be noted;

(2) That the 2016 Resources Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme, as appended to the report, be approved
subject to the inclusion of a joint meeting of the
Committee to be held in February 2017 to consider the
topic of Combined Authorities; and,

(3) That the Overview and Scrutiny Officer be informed of
any additional topics which Committee Members wished
to be added to the Programme during the course of the
Municipal Year.

Integrated ICT Solution

The Portfolio Holder for Resources (Councillor Gareth Molineux) submitted a report relating
to a proposal for the integration of Council web services, legacy, current and future, into a
“single-sign-on”, responsive “app” to be made available to all static and mobile devices.
Attention was drawn to:-

Development in technologies

Interaction with and improved services for the public
Broadband connections

Public Services Network

Budget cuts and increased demand on local services
Office for National Statistics figures on usage of the internet
Savings and cost of delivering the service

Risk factor

Current situation

Bulky item collection

Pest control

On-line payments

Proposals

72 Page 4



150

151

Responses were given in relation to the following issues raised by the Committee:-

R/ K/
> 0‘0

S

X3

8

X3

8

X3

S

X3

S

*

R/

My.Hyndburn app link with call centre and record keeping

Online facility for those owning more than one property in the Borough

Website and app and user friendly experience for customers

Website and complicated online paying mechanisms

Graphics and design and meeting user expectations

Possible use of / Plans for a centralised unified customer portal to enable access to
all services to increase usage of the Council’s digital services and provide long term
revenue savings

Capital costs and timescales for development of app

In house or assisted system development and maintenance of app

Completion of My.Hyndburn app

Visual improvement to the app

Availability of the app across a full range of interfaces

My.Hyndburn compatibility with assistive technologies for visually impaired residents
or residents with poor literacy skills

Quiality of current website

Resolved (1) That Cabinet be requested to ensure the new website

was more user friendly for customers;

(2) That Cabinet be requested to ensure the online payment
system was simplified;

(3) That Cabinet be requested to work with the Head of ICT
to explore the possibility of the introduction of an
integrated system which would require only one simple
login from a customer regardless of what service they
required access to; and,

(4) That Cabinet be requested to ensure the new website
and app were compatible with assistive technologies in
order to make them more accessible to residents who
were visually impaired, elderly or had low literacy skills.

Land Asset Review

Resolved - That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the

Committee for consideration.

Regeneration and Housing Business / Service Plan Update

Resolved - That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the
Committee for consideration.

73 Page 5



Chair of the meeting
At which the minutes were confirmed

74

Page 6



Agenda Item 3.

REPORT TO: Resources Overview and Scrutiny Officer
DATE: 27 October 2016

PORTFOLIO: Clir Clare Cleary - Housing and Regeneration
REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer

TITLE OF REPORT: Town Centre Viability

EXEMPT REPORT No Not applicable

(Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule

12A)

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:

1. Purpose of Report

1.1  For the Committee to give consideration to matters relating to Accrington town centre.

2. Recommendations

2.1  That the Committee considers the information and decides whether or not it wishes to
scrutinise any of the issues raised further.

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background

3.1 At a meeting between Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs,
on 10" June 2016, the item “Town Centre Viability” was added to the work programme.

3.2  When referring to a town centre, vitality is a measure of how busy a centre is and
viability is a measure of its capacity to attract ongoing investment for maintenance,
importance and adaptation to changing needs. Although no single indicator can
effectively measure the health of a town centre, the use of a series of them can provide
a view of performance and offer a framework for assessing vitality and viability.

3.3  The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regeneration, Cllr Clare Cleary, has liaised with

Officers from across various departments of the Council and has pulled together brief
information on a range of topics which could fall under the “Town Centre Viability”
theme. When referring to Accrington, a few of the topics which could be considered
include:

e Town Centre Investment
e Heritage Square

Page 7




3.4

4.1

5.1

7.

7.1

e Bus Station and public transport links

e Market Hall / Town Hall
e Night time economy

e Licensing issues and late night licensing

e Business rates

e Retailer profile / shop rents / shop vacancies

The above is by no means an exhaustive list. The Portfolio Holder will talk briefly on a
few of these topics. Members of the Committee should consider whether or not they
wish to carry out an in depth scrutiny review on any of these issues by way of
establishing a Scrutiny Panel or at a future meeting.

Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection

Not applicable.

Consultations

Not applicable at this stage.

Implications

Financial implications (including
any future financial commitments
for the Council)

Not applicable — none arising directly from
this report.

Legal and human rights
implications

Not applicable

Assessment of risk

Not applicable

Equality and diversity implications
A Customer First Analysis should be
completed in relation to policy
decisions and should be attached as
an appendix to the report.

Not applicable

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985:

List of Background Papers

None.

Page 8



http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407

Agenda Item 4.

REPORT TO: Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 27 October 2016

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Clare Cleary, Regeneration and Housing
REPORT AUTHOR: Mark Hoyle, Head of Regeneration and Housing
TITLE OF REPORT: Regeneration and Housing Business Plan

1. Purpose of ReporT

11 To provide the Committee with an update on progress with delivering the Regeneration and
Housing Service.

2. Recommendations

| recommend that the Committee:

2.1 Note and comment on the progress with the delivery of the Regeneration and Housing
Business Plan (attached at Appendix 1).

3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background

3.1 The Regeneration and Housing Business Plan sets out the Service’s key objectives with
regard to the Corporate Strategy 2008-2018.

3.2 The Business Plan is reviewed at least annually to try to ensure that it is up to date and
relevant.

4, Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection

4.1  All options fully considered as part of the Business Plan process.

5. Consultations

5.1 The Business Plan and individual objectives are all subject to individual consultation
processes.

0. Implications

Financial implications (including None arising from this report.
mainstreaming)
The Service Budget is summarised at Appendix 2
to the Business Plan.

Legal and human rights implications None arising from the report.

Assessment of risk All individual objectives are subject to risk
assessment where appropriate.

Equality and diversity implications All individual objectives are subject to the

A Customer First Analysis should be consideration of the equality and diversity

completed in relation to policy decisions implication where appropriate.

Page 9


http://hyntranet/index.php?option=com_remository&Itemid=80&func=startdown&id=1407

8.1

and should be attached as an appendix
to the report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985:

List of Background Papers

None.

Freedom of Information

The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972,
Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act

2000.

Page 10



& HYNDBURN

6”

, k
mwg The place to be

7\“’ an excellenNnt council

Regeneration and Housing Services
Business Plan Ending 2016

2009 — 2013 wpierea-way 2012

2
[...]
Buildings
Detrimental to Amenity of the
neighbourhood, where necessary taking
appropriate enforcement action including
works in default.

Manage LCC’s traveller site.

Council
Gypsy Site Residents
Site Owners

14/10/2016

Page 3 of 35

Page 14




Asset Management

Management of industrial estates,
allotment and garage sites, grazing
licences and other income generating
property.

Acquisition and disposal of land and
property.

Negotiation and enforcement of terms
relating to property transactions.
Valuations of property for accounting
purposes, rating, lettings, sales and
acquisitions.

Maintenance of the Council’s
land/property ownership records.

Review of the Council’'s property assets
in order to ensure best use of
operational space, reduction in
overheads, maximisation of income and
effective public use in order to support
community needs.

Elected Members

HBC Departments

Leaseholders

Tenants

Community/Resident

Groups

e Management
Committees

e Private Sector

Facilities Management

Repair, maintenance and improvement
of the Council’s buildings and service
installations.

Ensuring that the Council’s buildings are
energy efficient and that the organisation
can take an active role in ensuring that
the carbon footprint of the Borough is
reduced.

Compliance with statutory obligations by
ensuring that the Council's public
buildings are accessible and safe to use.
Provision of technical support and
assistance to various service areas
within the Council, such as Area
Management and Parks and Open
Spaces.

Management of the securing of acquired
properties and termination of utility
services in the Housing Market Renewal
Programme.

Facilitating and managing the logistics of
staff and office re-locations as part of the
Council’s continuous review of corporate
accommodation.

Management of the repair and
maintenance  of  buildings leased
to/managed by the leisure trust.

e Elected Members
e HBC Departments
e Leisure Services

14/10/2016

Page 4 of 35

Page 15




[...]

¢ Regeneration
and
Development
Team

¢ Planning

eLCC

1. Sept 2009 -
Completed

2. Sept 2009 -
Completed

3. Design to be
agreed 2015

4. New parking to be
incorporated into
‘3’ above

5. Blackburn Road
traffic design
agreed

6. Completed

* Project complete

Encourage
investments and
improvements to

Partnership work
with Arndale

Rob Grigorjevs

e Improvement to
the Arndale
e Good retail offer

Increased
shoppers

e Private sector

Ongoing

New food court

U Arndale Shopping constructed.
job) Centre by 2015
(@)
D
N
H
14/10/2016 Page 10 of 35




Supported
Sustainable
Community

Strategy /
Corporate
Strategy Priority

Objective

Encourage
investments and
improvements to
the Victorian
Arcade by 2015

Action

Partnership with
owners

Lead Officer

Rob Grigorjevs

Improvement to
Arcade retail offer
increasing footfall

Outcome

Increased
business, thriving
town centre

Resources

Private sector

Timescales and
progress to end
August 2016

In new ownership and
some investment
taking place

Make best use of | Develop a high 1. Develop as part | Mark Hoyle ¢ Provision of high | ¢ Improved e Regeneration e HLF funding
space quality civic square of above action quality public quality of place and Housing secured (£1.5m)
in the centre of to introduce square - e Visitors e Planning e HBC to match HLF
Accrington by new bus station Ongoing attraction e HLF investment - £3m in
2015 ie. e |CC total
development of e IBI Architects
Peel Street appointed
¢ Final design ready
by December 2016
e Works to be carried
out in 2017
Improve the Bring 40 empty 1. Refresh empty | lan Halliday o Minimum 40 e Reduction in ¢ Regeneration e 2010/11 -31
appearance of homes back into property vacant dwellings the number of and Housing properties brought
the environment use by 2010 and strategy - re-occupied — empty dwellings | ¢ Environmental back in to use
100 by 2013 Achieved Achieved Health e 2011/12 — 63
2. Maximise e Housing increase
resources via Capital e 2013/14 — 269
public and Programm
[...]
age 22 of 35




Supported
Sustainable
Community

Strategy /
Corporate
Strategy Priority

Objective

Improve 40 sites
(Land & Buildings)
detrimental to the
amenity of the
neighbourhood by
2013

Action

Minimum 40 sites
improved

Lead Officer

lan Halliday

o Take
appropriate and
measured
enforcement
action against
owners who fail
to comply with
minimum legal
requirements
including
enfOorcement
notices and
taking legal
proceedings in
accordance with
the enforcement
policy and works
in default
necessary for
the protection
and safety of
occupiers &
residents.

Outcome

Reduction in
number of
blighted sites /
enhance the
environment and
reduce anti-social
behaviour

Resources

e Housing &
Environmental
Standards Team

Timescales and
progress to end
August 2016

e Ongoing monitoring
and achieved

* Project complete

Homelessness has reduced and the housing support needs of vulnerable households have been met

Look at possible
alternatives for
CLG funded court
desk

Discuss options
with possible
partners to
work with
HBCdeliver
court joint court

Denis Aldridge

Identified
objectives in
repossessions
action plan

Prevention of
homelessness
Success ,
measured through
BVPI 213

CLG funding
secured and
Officer time from
Housing Advice

e Court Desk
contract with CAB
ended September
2012

e Court Desk now
run by Shelter via

mv) desk ( Shelter,) national contract
g with the new
D funding secured * Project complete
. from CLG
W
D

14/10/2016 Page 23 of 35




Supported
Sustainable
Community

Strategy /
Corporate
Strategy Priority

Objective Action Lead Officer

Look at Look at funding for Denis Aldridge
contingency plans 2012 to

for any possible ascertain any

reductions in the identified

housing advice
and funding for

savings to carry
forward. In case

homeless of funding cuts.
prevention Map & review
initiatives service funding

due to any initiatives for

next financial
year. Review
the structure of
the housing
advice team

possible funding
cuts in 2012/13

Outcome

Iden
[...]
 o LT o] £ - ] ] [ ]
Bl e B e s i Crirm SR L1 H] L] L] -] rFd B
N R e b Ly Ry L5 AN L] [ L .
BITH e e By g (£ ' e
P - = =
- L] r Wil T
% LI | 1 — 1
IS |
6]

1 Uuyv T oun wu

14/10/2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6.

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2. Minutes of Last Meeting
	3. Town Centre Viability
	4. Regeneration and Housing Business Plan
	Regeneration and Housing Business Plan Appendix

	6. Land Assets Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
108 

 
RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Thursday, 27th October, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillors Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Bernard Dawson, June Harrison, 

Terry Hurn and Abdul Khan 
 
Ian Ormerod, Co-optee 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Clare Cleary, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regeneration 

  

Apologies: Councillors Lisa Allen, Jenny Nedwell, Tim O'Kane and Paddy Short 
 

 
219 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Lisa Allen, Jenny Nedwell, Tim 
O’Kane and Paddy Short. 
 

220 Substitutions 
 
Councillors June Harrison and Bernard Dawson attended the meeting as substitute 
representatives for Councillors Jenny Nedwell and Paddy Short respectively. 
 

221 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

222 Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Abdul Khan indicated that due to sight problems, he was unable to chair the 
meeting and requested that a replacement Chair be appointed for the meeting only. 
 
Resolved - That Councillor Stephen Button be appointed Chair for 

the meeting only. 
 
(Councillor Button thereupon took the Chair) 
 

223 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6th 
September 2016 were submitted for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

224 Town Centre Viability 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report relating to the viability of Accrington 
Town Centre.  The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regeneration (Councillor Clare Cleary) 
reported on brief information she had received on the following range of topics:- 
 



 
 
 

 

 
109 

 Town Centre Investment 

 Heritage Square 

 Bus Station and Public Transport Links 

 Market Hall / Town Hall 

 Night Time Economy 

 Licensing Issues and Late Night Licensing 

 Business Rates 

 Retailer Profile / Shop Rents / Shop Vacancies 
 
The Committee was requested to consider whether or not it wished to carry out an in-depth 
scrutiny review on any of the above issues by way of establishing a Scrutiny Panel or by 
considering them at future Committee meetings.  Responses were given in relation to the 
following issues raised by the Committee:- 
 

 Take up of Market Stalls 
 Effect of Relocation of Bus Station on the Market Hall 
 Temporary Traffic System in the Town Centre 
 Consultation and Information Sharing 
 Social Media e.g. Hyndburn Chat 
 Accrington Town Team 
 Public Toilet Facilities for the Disabled 

Resolved (1) That a progress report on Accrington Town Centre 
Viability be submitted to a meeting of the Committee in 
October 2017;  and,  

 (2) That updates on Accrington Town Centre issues be 
circulated with the Agenda for each meeting of the 
Committee until the submission of the full progress 
report in October 2017. 

 
225 Regeneration and Housing Business Plan 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regeneration submitted an update report on progress 
made with the delivery of the Regeneration and Housing Service.  The Business Plan which 
set out the Service’s key objections with regard to the Council’s Corporate Strategy and 
was reviewed at least annually was appended to the report.     Responses were given in 
relation to the following issues raised by the Committee:- 
 

 Investments and Improvements to the Arndale Centre 

 Expansion of Selective Licensing Scheme 

 Woodnook Redevelopment and Private Landlords 

 Pendle Street, Accrington 

 Disabled Facilities Grants 

 Empty Buildings 

 Business Rates 

 Project Phoenix 

 Domestic Violence Units 

 Haworth Art Gallery and Stables 
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing indicated that he would provide the Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer with written responses to questions relating to car parking at the Arndale 
Centre, use of Civic Square and land / buildings detrimental to amenity of the 
neighbourhood for circulation to the Committee. 



 
 
 

 

 
110 

 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

226 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during the following item, when it was likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or 
the nature of the proceedings, that there would 
otherwise be disclosure of exempt information within 
the Paragraph at Schedule 12A of the Act specified at 
the item. 

 
227 Land Assets Update 

 
Exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3  -  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regeneration submitted an update report relating to 
the disposal of Council assets which was carried out on a demand basis and in response to 
market forces.  Responses were given in relation to the following issues raised by the 
Committee:- 
 

 Land Adjoining Bridge Inn, Church 

 Disposal of Land or Buildings 

 Land Assets Review and Resultant Capital Receipts 

 Disposal of Assets Not Included in Land Assets Review Report 

 Sadler Street Industrial Estate Units, Church 

 Proposals for Steiner Street, Accrington 

 Council Offices, Cannon Street, Accrington 

 Land at Yorkshire Street, Huncoat 

 Marketing of Assets 

 One-Bedroomed Accommodation 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


